
Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council
City Hall
Belfast 
BT1 5GS

4th November, 2016

SPECIAL MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

(To which all Members of the Council are invited.)

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room - City Hall on Friday, 11th 
November, 2016 at 9.30 am, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully,

SUZANNE WYLIE

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1. Routine Matters  

(a) Apologies  

(b) Declarations of Interest  

2. Future Delivery of Electoral Services in Northern Ireland  (Pages 1 - 30)

In pursuance of the Committee’s decision of 23rd September, to receive the Chief 
Electoral Officer to discuss proposals to close regional electoral offices and the 
future plans for electoral services.





1 
 

      

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Future delivery of electoral 

services in Northern Ireland  

Consultation Paper 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11 October 2016 

 



2 
 

Foreword by Graham Shields, Chief Electoral Officer for Northern Ireland  

 

The Electoral Office for Northern Ireland (EONI) was established 

in 1972 at the height of the 'Troubles'. In the years since then the 

organisation has played a pivotal role in delivering democratic 

services and maintaining public confidence in the democratic 

process in Northern Ireland. 

 

EONI has been at the forefront of many developments in the 

electoral process. For example, individual electoral registration and the requirement for 

photographic identification for voting were introduced here in 2002. The process of 

continuous registration commenced in 2006 and has continued to evolve up to the present. 

Further changes will soon take effect, with the introduction of a new electoral 

administration system and online registration, which will simplify and revolutionise the 

registration process. These changes, which represent a significant financial investment, will 

significantly impact on how EONI operates by reducing the administrative burden associated 

with the present paper based registration system. 

 

These new systems, coupled with the challenges of the current financial environment, mean 

that it is an appropriate time to implement the necessary changes to ensure that EONI 

remains fit for purpose in the future. It is also an opportune time to put any new 

arrangements in place before the next cycle of elections commences in 2019. 

 

This consultation contains a number of issues for consideration and all of them envisage a 

greater role for our district councils in the future delivery of electoral services in Northern 

Ireland. I strongly encourage everyone with an interest in this important issue to submit 

their views on how we should go forward. 

 

 

 

 

Graham Shields, Chief Electoral Officer for Northern Ireland  



3 
 

Foreword by Kris Hopkins MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Northern 

Ireland 

Maintaining public confidence in how elections are 

managed is critical to ensuring public confidence in 

democracy more generally in any society. This is 

particularly the case in Northern Ireland where widespread 

confidence in the political process is  vital.  

 

The Chief Electoral Officer, supported by his team at the Electoral Office for Northern 

Ireland (EONI), has operational responsibility for the effective management of electoral 

registration and running elections and referendums in Northern Ireland. Since May 2014, 

EONI has delivered European Parliamentary elections, District Council elections, 

Westminster elections, Northern Ireland Assembly elections and the EU referendum. I am 

very grateful to the Chief Electoral Officer and his team at EONI for their hard work and 

dedication in delivering these important polls.  

 

With the recent electoral cycle now complete and the introduction of digital registration 

likely to make registration more straightforward for the vast majority of people, it is a good 

time to examine how electoral services in Northern Ireland can be delivered even more 

efficiently and effectively.  As a former leader of Bradford Council, I have seen first hand 

how councils can play an important role in the delivery of elections, maintaining a vital local 

link to the wider democratic process. I am pleased therefore that this consultation seeks 

views on an enhanced role for district councils in delivering electoral services in Northern 

Ireland.  

 

This consultation will run until 09 January 2017 and during that time I will engage with a 

wide range of stakeholders across Northern Ireland to hear first hand what challenges and 

opportunities they see for improving the way in which electoral services are delivered to the 

people of Northern Ireland. I look forward to receiving responses from all those with an 

interest in this important issue.  

 

 

Kris Hopkins MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Northern Ireland 



4 
 

 

Table of contents 

 

1.       Introduction 

 

2. Issues for consideration  

2.1 Introduction  

 2.2 A modern electoral registration process 

 2.3 Enhancing local services 

2.4 Maintaining the electoral register 

 2.5 An increased role for district councils at all elections 

 2.6 Electoral fraud 

2.7 Next steps 

  

3. Responses 

3.1 Responding to this consultation 

3.2 Confidentiality and disclaimer 

3.3. Section 75  

 

Annex A - Response Form 

Annex B - Current delivery of electoral services 

Annex C - Proposed roles and responsibilities for councils and EONI at elections 

  



5 
 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1.1  Maintaining public confidence that elections are being managed securely and 

effectively in Northern Ireland is crucial to ensuring continued support for the wider political 

process. We are also living in a digital world where there is a growing expectation that all 

services – in both the private and public sectors - can be accessed online. There has been a 

great deal of progress in delivering public services throughout the UK through a digital 

platform, including in Northern Ireland where a range of local services are now available 

online.  

 

1.1.2  The introduction of digital electoral registration in Great Britain in 2014 has been a 

major success, with around 90% of registrations now made online. It is a quick, easy and 

secure way of registering and anyone with access to the internet, whether on their desktop, 

phone or other device, will benefit from this. We expect digital registration to be a similar 

success when it is introduced in Northern Ireland1.  

 

1.1.3 In the rest of the UK, local councils play a major role in both managing elections and 

electoral registration. Councils provide advice and support to local residents and are able to 

absorb peaks by assigning staff to election duties during busy times and to other 

responsibilities at other times.  This flexibility is not currently achievable in Northern Ireland 

under the current election management structures. This consultation examines the case for 

councils in Northern Ireland taking on more responsibility for managing elections and 

providing local electoral services, while ensuring overall responsibility remains with the 

Chief Electoral Officer.   

 

1.1.4 The Chief Electoral Officer and the Electoral Office for Northern Ireland (EONI) have 

ensured that Northern Ireland has benefitted from secure, fair and impartial elections for 

many decades. Implementing the proposed reforms set out in this paper would ensure that 

EONI can continue to deliver important electoral services and operate on a sustainable 

financial footing for years to come.    

 

                                                           
[...]
for maintaining the electoral register in 

Northern Ireland and will retain that responsibility under all proposals set out in this paper. 

The Chief Electoral Officer is under a statutory duty to ensure that the register is as accurate 

and comprehensive as is reasonably practicable2. EONI effectively manages all aspects of the 

electoral registration process in Northern Ireland, which includes: 

 

                                                           
2
 Section 10ZB(1) Representation of the People Act 1983. A full account of how these objectives are currently 

met is included in Annex B. 



8 
 

 Processing all electoral registration applications 

 Requesting and verifying supporting documentation 

 Promoting electoral registration among under-represented groups 

 Verifying details contained in the register to ensure consistency with information 

held by other agencies 

 

Digital Registration  

 

2.2.2 The introduction of digital registration is a major step forward and will significantly 

improve the experience of the vast majority of those seeking to register in Northern Ireland. 

It is a quick, easy and secure way of registering and anyone with access to the internet, 

whether on their desktop, phone or other device, will benefit from this. With approximately 

90% of all new registration applications now being made online in GB, there is clear 

evidence that the introduction of online registration will significantly reduce the time spent 

by people in Northern Ireland on registering to vote and make it more straightforward. 

 

2.2.3 Digital registration will be introduced alongside paper-based registration, it will not 

replace it.  The provision of advice and support to the public, whether they register online or 

by paper, will still be available from a range of sources, including by phone through the EONI 

helpline and online through the EONI, GOV.UK, NIDirect and Electoral Commission websites.  

 

2.3 Enhancing local serv
[...]
 Under this approach, four council areas would have an electoral office within their 

council area providing advice and support to electors on a face to face basis, in addition to 

                                                           
4
 The Chief Electoral Officer believes that three regional offices is the maximum number that would enable 

EONI to meet future budget and staffing requirements. Further discussions with district councils will take place 
on locations, but the aim would be to ensure appropriate geographic and demographic coverage.  



11 
 

undertaking outreach and verification work on the electoral register. Remaining councils 

could offer the enhanced local service proposed in section 2.3 above. The four site approach 

would also have the benefit of providing regional centres of excellence for councils on 

electoral matters. This could be particularly important over the next few years to ensure 

that councils are equipped to undertake their new electoral responsibilities well in advance 

of the next electoral cycle 

 

2.4.5 Implementing either of the proposed models outlined above would allow EONI to 

operate within its allocated budget from the NIO (see Table A for more detail) and to 

operate on a sustainable financial footing in future.   

 

 
 

Q.3      With EONI’s routine work more focussed on maintaining the accuracy and 

comprehensiveness of the electoral register, and district councils providing advice to the 

public at local level, would you see a role for regional electoral offices?  

 

  



12 
 

Table A - EONI FINANCIAL POSITION TO 2019/20 

 

 

Note: Actual expenditure reflects the cost of running EONI in its current form adjusted for 

inflation. 

 

EONI, like all publicly funded bodies, has delivered savings since the Spending Review in 

2010 but has been able to operate within budget due to the receipt of additional funding to 

deliver elections over 2014-16. The EONI budget in 2015-16 was £2,054K.  

 

From 2017-18, in the absence of additional funding for elections, EONI will face a shortfall 

estimated at £351k, rising to almost £522k by the end of the spending review period. This 

demonstrates why the current model is unsustainable and we are not therefore consulting 

on retaining the status quo. Implementing either of the two options set out in section 2.4 

would involve reductions in staffing and accommodation that would allow EONI to operate 

within its allocated budget. 

 

  

17-18 18-19 19-20

Budget £1,968,000 £1,925,000 £1,881,000

Actual £2,319,226 £2,360,079 £2,402,581

Deficit £351,226 £435,079 £521,581

 £-

 £500,000

 £1,000,000

 £1,500,000

 £2,000,000

 £2,500,000

EONI Forecast Financial Position 
2017-18 to 2019-20 



13 
 

2.5  An increased role for district councils at all elections 

 

2.5.1 District councils already play an important role in the delivery of council elections in 

Northern Ireland. Council Chief Executives are appointed as Deputy Returning Officers, 

under the direction of the Chief Electoral Officer, and are largely responsible for 

management of the election count and processing nominations.   

 

2.5.2 In the rest of the UK, local councils have responsibility for managing the delivery of 

all elections and referendums. Councils are well-placed to manage the variable workload by 

assigning staff to election duties during busy times and to other important responsibilities at 

other times.  

 

2.5.3   District councils could take on greater responsibility for the management of all 

elections and referendums in Northern Ireland, not just district council elections. This could 

involve extending their current role at district council elections to cover Parliamentary and 

Northern Ireland Assembly elections and referendums. A full list of proposed responsibilities 

is attached at Annex C, but this may include: 

 

 Receiving and processing candidate and agent nominations 

 Packing and storing bal
[...]
rection to all council employees in respect of functions they undertake in running all 

elections and referendums in Northern Ireland. The Chief Electoral Officer would, therefore, 

retain overall responsibility for the management of all elections in Northern Ireland, 

including those functions being carried out by district councils. This should address concerns 

about the risk of political interference and ensure that elections are delivered consistently 

across all electoral areas. 

 

2.5.7 The Chief Electoral Officer would provide full training to councils to ensure they have 

the capability to take on additional functions and continue to offer regular subsequent 

training sessions. 

 

Q.4 Should district councils have a role in delivering all elections and referendums in 

Northern Ireland, including Parliamentary and NI Assembly elections and referendums? 

 

Q.5 Should councils take on the functions set out in paragraph 2.5.3 (and Annex C) at 

all elections and referendums?  

 

                                                           
5
  See section 14A of the Electoral Law Act (NI) 1962. 

6
 Such amendments would require primary legislation. The NIO would therefore seek a suitable legislative 

vehicle in the third session of Parliament. 



15 
 

Q.6 Are the safeguards set out in paragraph 2.5.5 & 2.5.6 sufficient to protect council 

employees undertaking electoral functions from the risk of political interference?  

 

2.6 Electoral fraud 
 
2.6.1 In August 2016, Sir Eric Pickles published an independent report into tackling 

electoral fraud7. The UK Government is now carefully considering the report. Northern 

Ireland already has successfully implemented individual electoral registration and 

identification at polling stations which has reduced the opportunities for electoral fraud. In 

addition to seeking views on the issues raised in this consultation paper about electoral 

services in Northern Ireland, the Government continues
[...]
ave on the consultation options, as outlined 
above in chapter 2.4 of the consultation document.  Please use additional pages as necessary. 
 

Q.3      With EONI’s routine work more focussed on maintaining the accuracy and 
comprehensiveness of the electoral register, and district councils providing advice to the public 
at local level, would you see a role for regional electoral offices?  

Yes ☐ No ☐ 
Click here to enter text. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



21 
 

  

Please provide below any comments you may have on the consultation options, as outlined 
above in chapter 2.5 of the consultation document.  Please use additional pages as necessary. 
 
Q.4 Should district councils have a role in delivering all elections and referendums in 
Northern Ireland, including Parliamentary and NI Assembly elections and referendums? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ 
Click here to enter text. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q.5 Should councils take on the functions set out in paragraph 2.5.3 (and Annex C) at all 
elections and referendums?  

Yes ☐ No ☐ 
Click here to enter text. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q.6 Are the safeguards set out in paragraph 2.5.5 & 2.5.6 sufficient to protect council 
employees undertaking electoral functions from the risk of political interference? 

Yes ☐ No ☐ 
Click here to enter text. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



22 
 

Annex B 

The current delivery of electoral services in Northern Ireland  

 

1. This Annex provides an overview of the way in which electoral services are currently 

provided in Northern Ireland.  

 

2. Policy relating to elections in Northern Ireland is ‘excepted’ under the devolution 

settlement. The NIO maintains the legal framework governing elections in Northern Ireland 

and the Secretary of State appoints a Chief Electoral Officer who has operational 

responsibility for managing electoral registration and delivering all elections and 

referendums in Northern Ireland. The Chief Electoral Officer is supported by the Electoral 
[...]

form of ID at polling stations. In 2015-16, EONI issued 24,232 Electoral Identity Cards. 

 

B. Maintaining the Northern Ireland Electoral Register 

 

10. The Chief Electoral Officer is responsible for maintaining the electoral register in 

Northern Ireland and must fulfil the registration objectives for Northern Ireland, set out in 

legislation9, to secure so far as reasonably practicable— 

 

(a) that every person who is entitled to be registered in a register is registered in it, 

(b) that no person who is not entitled to be registered in a register is registered in it, and 

(c) that none of the required information relating to any person registered in a register 

is false. 

 

11. In order to meet these legislative requirements, the Chief Electoral Officer and EONI 

undertake a range of measures to constantly improve both the accuracy and 

comprehensiveness of the NI register.  

 

 

 

                                                           
9
 Section 10ZB(1) Representation of the People Act 1983 



25 
 

Maintaining an accurate register 

 

12.  Maintaining an accurate electoral register is critical to ensuring confidence in the 

democratic system in any society. This is particularly the case in Northern Ireland where 

there has been increased concern over potential electoral fraud. The introduction in 2002 of 

individual electoral registration in Northern Ireland provided an important safeguard to 

ensure greater accuracy of the NI register and its success is reflected in the recent roll out of 

individual electoral registration across the rest of the UK.  

 

13. EONI also undertakes a range of measures to ensure the accuracy of the register in 

Northern Ireland, including working closely with statutory organisations such as the 

Business Services Organisation (BSO) and the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to 

determine whether an individual’s registration status needs to be updated.  

 

14. For example, EONI receives qu

Minutes of the meeting


B
1025

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 

Friday, 11th November, 2016

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Members present: Councillor Attwood (Deputy Chairperson) (in the chair); 
The High Sheriff, Alderman Rodgers;
Alderman Convery; and
Councillors Graham, Hargey, Jones, O’Donnell,
Reynolds and Walsh.

Also Attended: Councillors Dudgeon and Spence.

In attendance: Mr. J. Walsh, Town Solicitor;
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

No apologies for inability to attend were reported.

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were recorded.

Future Delivery of Electoral Services in Northern Ireland

In accordance with its decision of 23rd September, the Committee was advised 
that Mr. Graham Shields, Chief Electoral Officer, was in attendance to address the 
Committee on proposals to close regional electoral offices and the future plans for 
electoral services.  

Mr. Shields reminded the Members that there was currently a public consultation 
document in circulation from the Northern Ireland Office entitled “Future Delivery of 
Electoral Services in Northern Ireland” which had been issued on 12th October, with the 
closing date for receipt of responses being 9th January, 2017.

He advised the Members that there were three main drivers for change.  Firstly, 
the use of technology and the introduction of a digitised registration system.  
The Electoral Office was currently developing an online registration service for Northern 
Ireland, a system which had been introduced into Great Britain in 2014.  The experience 
there was that it had worked extremely well, with in excess of 90% of all new registration 
applications being done online.  The new Northern Ireland system would go live in 2017 
and it was expected to have a substantial impact on the working practices of the 
Electoral Office.  It would significantly reduce the paperwork currently associated with 
the registration process, with an expected take up in the use of the new system to be 
similar to that in Great Britain and, consequently, over a short period of time lead to a 
big reduction in the amount of manual processing required.



B Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
1026 Friday, 11th November, 2016

The online process would also make the registration process much more 
convenient and straight forward for electors who would be able to use a range of 
electronic devices to register within approximately three minutes.

The second driver for change would also give a greater role potentially to local 
councils in the delivery of the electoral process.  There was a general desire to see the 
electoral process consistent with that which occurred in the rest of the United Kingdom 
and the Republic of Ireland.  This would be achieved by giving local councils a greater 
role in the electoral process.  The Electoral Office was the main repository for electoral 
knowledge in Northern Ireland and would continue to be so, but it was a small 
organisation and it had limited resources.  He explained that a greater involvement of 
council staff would enhance the resilience of the electoral process by substantially 
increasing the number of experienced individuals who could assist with the running of 
future elections.

The third driver for change was the sustainability of the Electoral Office, that 
being the financial sustainability of the organisation. The Chief Electoral Officer pointed 
out that, like most other parts of the public sector, the electoral office had been subject 
to austerity measures and budget cuts. For example, the organisation’s budget had 
been reduced from £2.6 million in 2010/11 to just over £2 million in the current year and 
it was expected to continue to fall in the current spending review period until 2019/20 
when it would be £1.85 million.  Therefore, changes to the operating structure of the 
Electoral Office were required in order to put it on a sustainable financial footing in the 
longer term.  The Chief Electoral Officer stated that things needed to change and that 
the Electoral Office could not continue to deliver the service in the way it was done 
currently into the future without changing its practices.

He referred again to the consultation process and indicated that the outcome 
was expected to be known by the end of January or early February, 2017 and 
encouraged the Council to make a submission to the Northern Ireland Office on such an 
important issue.

The Consultation paper described how councils could potentially play a bigger 
role to support the Electoral Office by assisting in the delivery of elections, in the 
provision of limited counter services in some council headquarters, but not Belfast, and 
in the provision of accommodation for electoral office staff at a limited number of council 
premises outside Belfast.

He explained, in relation to election delivery, those changes could entail councils 
playing a greater role in assisting the Electoral Office to run elections in Northern 
Ireland.  It could mean that council staff, who currently undertook a series of statutory 
roles in respect of local council elections, could take on similar responsibilities in future 
Northern Ireland Assembly and UK parliamentary elections, such as processing 
nomination forms and taking responsibility for the running of counts.  He emphasised 
that the Electoral Office would retain responsibility for polling day arrangements and the 
staffing of polling stations.  The Chief Electoral Officer would retain overall responsibility 
for the effective delivery of the process.

He then referred to the counter services which could be provided by councils 
outside of Belfast and elaborated on what would be required, such as assisting with the 
completion of electoral registration.  He referred also to the issue of the provision of 
council accommodation for staff and stressed again that this was not an issue which 
would affect Belfast City Council.



Strategic Policy and Resources Committee B
Friday, 11th November, 2016 1027

Finally, in relation to financial costs and the concern of Members about any 
additional costs on the rate payers of Belfast, he stated that any reasonable costs 
associated with assisting in the delivery of elections would be charged to the relevant 
election account so that it would not impose an additional financial cost on the Council.

The Chief Electoral Officer then answered a number of questions from the 
Members in relation to staffing, Trade Union involvement, funding of elections and 
potential electoral registration fraud.

The Deputy Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Mr. Shields for his 
presentation.

After discussion, the Committee agreed that officers prepare a corporate 
response to the Northern Ireland Office’s consultation the Future Delivery of Electoral 
Services in Northern Ireland and that it be submitted, in the first instance, to a Party 
Leaders meeting prior to submission to the Committee.

Chairperson


